# 503193049 02/24/2015

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3239666

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
AMERICAN FLANGE & MANUFACTURING CO., INC.	10/11/2007

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	GREIF INTERNATIONAL HOLDING BV
Street Address:	BERGSEWEG 6
City:	AK VREELAND
State/Country:	NETHERLANDS
Postal Code:	3633

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13908640

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (202)861-1783

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2028611500

Email: patents@bakerlaw.com

Correspondent Name: BAKER HOSTETLER LLP

Address Line 1: 1050 CONNECTICUT AVENUE, N.W.

Address Line 2: SUITE 1100

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	69145.2483
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ERDAL DERVIS
SIGNATURE:	/Erdal Dervis/
DATE SIGNED:	02/24/2015

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Assignment\_AmericanTOGreif#page1.tif source=Assignment\_AmericanTOGreif#page2.tif

PATENT 503193049 REEL: 035020 FRAME: 0553

PATENT

Docket No.: 69145.2480

Customer No. 30734

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment"), effective as of the date of execution and signature by Assignor written herein below (the "Effective Date"), is from American Flange & Manufacturing Co., Inc., a Delaware corporation, having an address of 290 E. Fullerton Avenue, Carol Stream, IL 60188 ("Assignor") to Greif International Holding B.V., a private limited liability company incorporated under the laws of the Netherlands, having an address of Bergseweg 6, 3633 AK Vreeland, the Netherlands ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor owns a certain right, title or interest in and to a United States patent application set forth entitled CLOSURE PLUG IMPROVEMENT and identified by United States Serial No. 10/894.082, including all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reissues and reexaminations thereof (collectively, the "Assigned Patents");

**NOW THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer to Assignee its entire right, title and interest in the Assigned Patents, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment and the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which said Assigned Patents are granted or reissued or extended as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment and sale had not been made, together with all income, royalties, damages and payments due or payable as of the Effective Date or thereafter with respect thereto and to all causes of action (either in law or in equity) and the right to sue, counterclaim, and recover for past, present and future infringement of the rights assigned or to be assigned under this Assignment.
- 2. This Assignment is binding upon, and inures to the benefit of, the parties hereto and their respective legal representatives, successors and assigns.
- 3. Assignor hereby requests the U.S. Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and/or the applicable foreign authorities to record this Assignment as to the Assigned Patents. The undersigned hereby grant(s) the firm of BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

#### Docket No.: 69145.2480

Customer No. 30734

4. If any term or provision of this Assignment is invalid, illegal or otherwise unenforceable in whole or in part in any jurisdiction in which Assigned Patents are owned by Assignor, all other terms and provisions of this Assignment shall nevertheless remain in full force and effect. Upon such determination that any term or provision is invalid, illegal or incapable of being enforced, the parties hereto shall negotiate in good faith to modify this Assignment so as to effect the original intent of the parties hereto as closely as possible in order that the transactions contemplated by this Assignment be consummated as originally contemplated to the greatest extent possible.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be duly executed by its duly authorized representative as of the date written below.

By: Name: Title:	SNOR: American Flange & Manufacturing Co., Inc.  (RIADo K) (1) (Cornelis R. Van De Klippe business unit manager 10-11-2007
COUNTY OF Au Page )  On this 11 <sup>+1</sup> day of 0  Cornelis R. Van De Klippe to me k	:ss
SEAL "OFFICIAL SEAL" Lydia V. Mendonez Notary Public, State of Illingis DuPage County M. Commission Expires May 28, 2008	Notary Public My commission expires